

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

UNLOCK MICHIGAN, GEORGE FISHER
and NANCY HYDE-DAVIS,

Supreme Court No. 162949

Petitioners,

v

THE BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,
JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State, and
JONATHAN BRATER, in his official
capacity as Director of the Bureau of
Elections,

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other state
governmental action is invalid.**

Respondents,

and

KEEP MICHIGAN SAFE,

Proposed Intervenor Respondent.

_____ /

**RESPONDENT BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS' RESPONSE TO
PETITIONERS' COMPLAINT FOR MANDAMUS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Ann M. Sherman
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Respondent Board of
State Canvassers
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: May 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Question Presented	vi
Constitutional Provision, StatuteS Involved.....	vii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
A. Brief overview of the Respondents’ duties with respect to initiative petitions.....	2
1. Overview of the Secretary of State’s duties.....	2
2. Overview of the Director of Elections’ duties.	3
3. Overview of the Board of State Canvassers’ duties.	4
B. The Unlock Michigan petition	5
C. Procedural history	9
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument	11
I. While the Board of Canvassers has a clear legal duty to declare the sufficiency or insufficiency of Unlock Michigan’s petition, there is no clear legal duty to act more than a year before the deadline and no clear legal right to have the Board act immediately, so Petitioners’ claim for mandamus should be denied.....	11
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Automobile Club of Mich Committee for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State (On Remand),
 195 Mich App 613 (1992) 10

Automobile Club of Michigan Committee for Lower Rates Now,
 195 Mich App at 624 (1992) 4

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Sec’y of State,
 280 Mich App 273 (2008) 10

Gillis v Bd of State Canvassers,
 453 Mich 881 (1996)..... 4

Leininger v Secretary of State
 316 Mich 644 (1947)..... 4

Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers,
 268 Mich App 506 (2005) 4, 5

Michigan United Conservation Clubs v Sec’y of State, 463 Mich 1009 (2001) 11

Tuggle v Dep’t of State Police,
 269 Mich App 657 (2005) 10

White-Bey v Dept of Corrections,
 239 Mich App 221 (1999) 11

Wolverine Golf Club v Sec’y of State,
 384 Mich 461 (1971)..... 10, 11

Statutes

MCL 168.21 3

MCL 168.22d(2) 9

MCL 168.32(1) 3

MCL 168.34 3

MCL 168.471 3

MCL 168.475 6

MCL 168.477.....	3, 5, 11
MCL 168.477(2).....	3
MCL 168.480.....	3
MCL 168.483a.....	6
MCL 168.648.....	3
MCL 168.841.....	4
Other Authorities	
1954 PA 302.....	1, 5
MCL 168.476.....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 2, § 4.....	2
Mich. Const. 1963, art. 2, § 9.....	2
